
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

Meeting: Wednesday, 12th November 2014 at 6.00 pm hours in Civic 
Suite, North Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 

Membership: Cllrs. James (Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Culture) (Chair), Dallimore (Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods), Norman 
(Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources), Organ (Cabinet 
Member for Housing, Health and Leisure) and Porter (Cabinet 
Member for Environment) 

Contact: Anthony Hughes 
Democratic Services Officer 
01452 396127 
anthony.hughes@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 
 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2014. 
 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
The opportunity is given to members of the public to put questions to Cabinet Members or 
Committee Chairs provided that a question does not relate to: 
 

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in 
respect of individual Council Officers 
 



2 
 

5.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions or deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to: 
 

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 

 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 
 

6.   FLOOD ASSETS REPORT (Pages 13 - 24) 
 
To consider a report of the Cabinet Member for Environment concerning the flood alleviation 
works which have been completed across the City throughout 2013/2014, those that are 
currently in progress and to outline future planned works. 
 

7.   REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) - REVIEW OF 
PROCEDURAL GUIDE (Pages 25 - 50) 
 
To consider a report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources concerning the 
Annual Review of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Procedural Guide. 
 

8.   FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 2 REPORT (Pages 51 - 64) 
 
To consider a report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources concerning 
financial monitoring report details including budget variances, year end forecasts, and 
progress made against agreed savings targets for the 2nd quarter ended 30th September 2014. 
 

9.   CITY CENTRE INVESTMENT FUND ALLOCATIONS AND UPDATE (Pages 65 - 76) 
 
To consider a report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Culture concerning 
projects within the City Centre Investment Fund delivery programme. 
 

10.   THE FUTURE OF THE EASTGATE INDOOR MARKET (Pages 77 - 84) 
 
To consider a report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Culture concerning the 
regeneration of the Indoor Market Hall at the Eastgate Shopping Centre. 
 

11.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
To resolve:- 
 
“That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the following item of business 
on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of business to be transacted or the nature 
of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public are present during consideration 
of this item there will be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended”. 
 
Agenda Item No.  Description of Exempt Information 
12  Paragraph 1: information relating to any individual. 
 

Paragraph 3: information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding 
that information). 

 



3 
 

12.   UPDATE ON GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR GLOUCESTERSHIRE 
AIRPORT LIMITED  
 
To consider a report of the Cabinet Member for Regen
[...]
ov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 15th October 2014 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. James (Chair), Dallimore and Organ 

   
Others in Attendance 
Martin Shields, Corporate Director of Services & Neighbourhoods 
Sue Mullins, Head of Legal and Policy Development 
Ross Cook, Head of Neighbourhood Services 
Parvati Diyar, Democratic Services Officers  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Norman and Porter 

 
 

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations.  
 

31. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2014 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

32. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions.  
 

33. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations.  
 

34. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014  
 
Cabinet considered a report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods which provided an update on the new anti-social behaviour (ASB) 
tools which would be introduced through the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014.  It was noted that a further report would follow which would 
outline the approach to implementation once the Act had come into force.  
 
Cabinet were informed that the Act would provide simpler and more effective 
powers to tackle anti-social behaviour that would provide better protection for 
victims and communities. It was noted that anti-social behaviour had been taken 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 
15.10.14 

 

seriously in Gloucester and the multi-agency approach to tackling ASB problems 
through Project Solace was being used.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods referred to pages 13 
and 14 of the report which contained more information regarding the community 
trigger.  
 
It was noted that the Act would go live on 20 October 2014.  
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the report and the additions to the Act which 
highlighted the importa
[...]
he three significant sites in Bristol Road. The Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Culture referred to the two new shops opening in Southgate 
Street in long term empty properties.  
 
Cabinet Members endorsed the report which detailed the proactive approach that 
would be undertaken to regenerate the city and attract tourism.  It was noted that 
weaknesses had been identified and an action plan was in place to ensure work is 
carried out.  
 

Page 9



CABINET 
15.10.14 

 

Cabinet Members thanked the Leader and officers involved in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted and it was confirmed that 
these buildings would be a priority for regeneration activity. 
 

38. PEER REVIEW  
 
Cabinet considered a report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources which informed members of the progress made against the Corporate 
Peer Challenge and provided a copy of the Peer Challenge Action Plan.  
 
Cabinet were informed that the Peer Challenge took place in December 2013 and 
the final report had been signed off in March 2014. The report highlighted the areas 
of improvement particularly, the work undertaken on the regeneration in the City.  
 
An Action Plan had been produced which was appended to the report and detailed 
the improvements and progress which had been made, particularly relating to 
Member/Officer relations. This was apparent at the recent staff event which had 
received positive feedback.  
 
The Corporate Director of Services and Neighbourhoods commented that he had 
spoken to colleagues from the Local Government Association (LGA) who endorsed 
the Action Plan and welcomed the work undertaken with Peers from each of the 
political parties and the work undertaken regarding Community Engagement.  
 
Cabinet were advised that the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 
had taken an active role in the development of the plan to bring together the skills of 
managers to help improve relationships. 
[...]
e Cabinet Member for Performance 
and Resources and the s151 Officer: 
 
1. The joining of the Gloucester City Council’s legal services with Cheltenham 

Borough Council and Tewkesbury Borough Council (One Legal) be approved.  
 
2. Gloucester City Council’s legal services staff transfer to Tewkesbury Borough 

Council under the principles of the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of 
Employment) Regulations 2006 (TUPE) on 31st January 2015 or such other 
date as is agreed 

 
3. Gloucester City Council’s legal service functions be delegated to Tewkesbury 

Borough Council, as host authority, in accordance with section 101 (1) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 and under Part 1A Chapter 2 section 9EA of the 
Local Government Act 2000 and pursuant to the Local Authorities 
(Arrangements for the Discharge of Functions) (England) Regulations 2012. 

 
4. That authority be delegated to the Head of Paid Service in consultation with 

the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources and the s151 Officer, to 
enter into the s101 Agreement, other legal documentation and to take all 
necessary steps to implement the above mentioned resolutions.  

 
40. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
12 November 2014 at 6.00pm. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:00 hours 
Time of conclusion:  18:35 hours 

Chair 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

Meeting: Cabinet  Date: 12th November 2014 

Subject: Flood Assets Report 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Environment  

Wards Affected: All Wards    

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Wayne Best, Environmental Health Officer – Flood Resilience & 
Land Drainage 

 Email: Wayne.Best@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396307 

Appendices: 

 

 

1. Completed Flood Works/Schemes 

2. Capital and Maintenance works ongoing 

3. Future works for consideration 

4. Ward Risk Register    

5. Case Study – Retro Fit of SuDS at St Peter’s School   

6. List of areas where works carried out by volunteers  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To update Members of the flood alleviation works which have been completed 

across the City throughout 2013/2014, those that are currently in progress and to 
outline future planned works.   

  
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE: 
 

(1) That the contents of this report are noted. 
 
(2) That the importance of flood alleviation works within the City to minimise the 

risk and impact of flooding events is recognised. 
 
(3) That the partnership work that is being undertaken to reduce flood risk in the 

City is acknowledged and supported. 
 
(4) That officers continue to investigate additional sources of funding to maximise 

opportunities to reduce flood risk for residents and businesses across the City.  
 

(5) That opportunities to provide information, education, and signposting and to 
undertake consultation are pursued to help reduce the impact of the reduction 
in funding available for schemes. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



  

3.0 Background and Key Issues 
            
3.1      Introduction 2007- 2014  
 
3.1.1  To date 110 schemes and major improvement works have been completed since 

2007 to reduce the risk of future flood risk to residents and businesses city wide.  
 
3.1.2 Many of the projects undertaken have only been possible as a direct result of 

partnership working and obtaining external funding.  
 
3.1.3   The City Council has contributed towards these projects with funding secured from 

a number of sources including the Environment Agency, DEFRA, Gloucestershire 
County Council and Developers through section 106 agreements and commuted 
sums. The City Council has secured around £1.6 million pounds since 2007; 
approximately £1,068,000 has been spent on the delivery of schemes to date.  

  
3.2 Capital Schemes   
 
3.2.1 Approximately £85k was secured in funding this financial year and between 

September 2013 and September 2014 approximately £184k was spent on Capital 
Sc
[...]
include reinstating a ditch to the rear of properties.   

Approximately 6 

Total   Approximately  
193 properties  

 

P
age 24



  

 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Audit and Governance Committee 

Council 

Date: 12 November 2014 

13 November 2014 

20 November 2014 

Subject: Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) – Annual 
Review of Procedural Guide 

Report Of: Head of Paid Service 

Wards Affected: All    

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Sue Mullins , Head of Legal and Policy Development  

 Email: sue.mullins@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 39-6110 

Appendices: 1. Procedural Guidance  

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To request that Members review and update the Council’s procedural guidance on 

RIPA. 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RECOMMEND, subject to any comments Cabinet wishes to 

make, that the changes to the Procedural Guide at Appendix 1 be approved;  
 
2.2 Audit and Governance Committee is asked to RESOLVE, subject to any comments 

the Committee wishes to make, that the proposed changes to the Council’s RIPA 
Procedural Guide be noted; 

 
2.3 Council is asked to RESOLVE that the changes to the Procedural Guide at 

Appendix 1 be approved. 
 

3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) came into force in 2000. 

Both the legislation and Home Office Codes of Practice strictly prescribe the 
situations in which and the conditions under which councils can use their RIPA 
powers. All authorities are required to have a RIPA policy and procedure to which 
they adhere in using their RIPA powers. 

 
3.2 The Council reviews and updates its RIPA Procedural Guide at least annually. The 

Council last updated its RIPA Procedural Guide in November 2013.  
 
3.3 The Council’s use of its RIPA powers is subject to annual reporting and triennial 

inspection by the Office of Surveillance Commissioners (OSC). The Council 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



  

received
[...]
Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

 

 
 

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny  

Cabinet   

Date: 10th November 2014 
12th November 2014 

Subject: Financial Monitoring Quarter 2  

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Andrew Cummings – Management Accountant  

 andrew.cummings@gloucester.gov.uk  Tel: 396231 

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Progress Against Savings Targets  
Appendix 2 – Capital Programme 
Appendix 3 – Council Income 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 
1.  Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 For Cabinet to note the financial monitoring report details including budget variances, 

year end forecasts, and progress made against agreed savings targets for the 2nd 
quarter ended 30th September 2014. It also highlights some key performance 
indicators. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked, subject to any recommendations it 

wishes to make to Cabinet, to note the contents of the report. 
 
2.2 Cabinet is asked to NOTE that: 
  

(1) In year savings already achieved total £833k.  This is an improvement on the 
previous position at Quarter 1 of £663k, meaning that savings of £170k have been 
achieved in Quarter 2.  
 

(2) the forecast year end position for 14/15 is to increase the Council’s general fund 
balance by £320k. 

 
 
 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



  

 
 

3. Background 
 
3.1 The figures contained within this report forecast the year end position.  This is based on 

the actual expenditure to the end of Month 6 and forecast forwards based on budget 
monitoring meetings between service managers and financial services staff. 

 
3.2 The financial position for each directorate is presented in a summary table showing the 

budget for the year as well as final position against budget for the end of the 2014/15 
financial year. 

 
3.3 The 2014/15 budget approved by Council in February 2014 includes agreed savin
[...]
provement 206 827 701 (126)

Legal and Democratic 245 343 349 6

Human Resources (4) 85 62 (23)

Total Resources Directorate 2,486 5,168 5,095 (73)

Development Services 370 806 695 (111)

Shopmobility 9 24 15 (9)

Private Sector Housing 51 56 59 3

Cem and Crem 938 1,638 1,743 105

Food Safety and Licensing 151 271 251 (20)

Markets 524 981 936 (45)

Public Health and Flooding 74 15 62 47

Waste Management 672 1,110 1,055 (55)

Countryside and Environment 60 86 110 24

Tourist Information Centre 210 422 405 (17)

Museums 64 152 121 (31)

Guildhall 286 690 586 (104)

Total Services and Neighbourhoods 3,409 6,251 6,038 (213)

Overall Council Position 5,895 11,419 11,133 (286)

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



  

   
 

Meeting: Cabinet Date: 12th November 2014 

Subject: City Centre Investment Fund Allocations and Update 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Regeneration & Culture 

Wards Affected: Westgate   

Key Decision: Yes Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Anthony Hodge Head of Regeneration & Economic Development 

 Email: anthony.hodge@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 39-6034 

Appendices: None 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report updates Members on the projects within the City Centre Investment 

Fund delivery programme.  
 
2.0 Recommendations 

 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE: 
 

(1) That the public toilet allocation of £100,000 be used to provide a new facility at 
the relocated Tourist Information Centre, subject to the outcome of detailed 
feasibility studies.  
 

(2) That a further £5,000 be allocated to cover the cost of the Urban Designer to 
develop the Lighting Schemes up to 30th September 2015. 

 
(3) Note the updates in respect of the specific funding proposals. 

 
(4) Confirm the prioritisation of Longsmith Street Car Park and the Eastgate Street 

frontage of the Kings Walk Car Park for the treatment of their facades. 
 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 Cabinet has set up the City Centre 
[...]
ty Management Implications  
 
10.1 The recommendations offer an opportunity to improve the appearance and 

attractiveness of the City Centre. 
 
11.0  People Impact Assessment (PIA):  
 
11.1 The PIA Screening Stage was completed and did not identify any potential or actual 

negative impact, therefore a full PIA was not required. 
 
12.0 Other Corporate Implications 
 
 Community Safety 
 
12.1 There are no community safety implications. 
 
 Sustainability 
 
12.2 There are no sustainability implications. 
 
 Staffing & Trade Union 
 
12.3 There are no staffing implications. 
 
 
Background Documents: None 
 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

Meeting: Cabinet                                        Date: 12 November 2014 

Subject: The Future of the Eastgate Indoor Market 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Culture 

Wards Affected: Westgate   

Key Decision: Yes Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Philip Ardley, consultant asset management 

Email: philip.ardley@gloucester.gov.uk 

Tel: 396107 

Appendices: 1. First Floor indicative layout for new indoor market 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To update Cabinet Members on options for the regeneration of the Indoor Market 

Hall at the Eastgate Shopping Centre and to seek approval to progress 
negotiations. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that: 
 

(1) the City Council continue negotiations with their headlease holder, Rockspring 
Investors, to create a new indoor market either on the first floor or split 
between the ground and first floors of the Eastgate Shopping Centre subject 
to:  
a) acceptable arrangements for layout and rental levels being agreed with a 

focus on attracting new food and other retailers and subject to all existing 
market traders being offered an opportunity for a new stall if they so wish. 

b) final agreement as to costs with Rockspring Investors and a proper return 
being achieved for the City Council’s leasehold investment.  

c) acceptable lease terms being agreed to ensure longevity and flexibility for 
both the new first floor and the existing ground floor premises.          

d) satisfactory Consultant’s report to demonstrate best value. 
           

(2) only essential repairs are undertaken to the existing market hall for the very 
short term with a view to closing the building once the new market is fully 
operational. Negotiations with Rockspring to take place to minimise any 
essential repairs following service of their dilapidations notice. The cost of 
these essential repairs could form part of the service charge recovery in 
accordance with normal practice until the market moves to the new location. 

 
           (3)   officers negotiate with Rockspring Investors regarding the future of the existing 

market hall site and how this asset maybe used for the benefit of the Council, 

Page 77

Agenda Item 10



  

the Eastgate Shopping Centre and the city centre generally, and report back to 
Cabinet in due course.  

 
3.0 Introduction  
 
3.1   This report has been prepared to update Cabinet Briefing following two meetings of 

the all-party indoor market working group on the 30th July and 2nd October and 
continuing discussions with Rockspring as head leaseholders of the Eastgate 
Centre.  

 
4.0 Brief Background 
 
4.1     The City Council are the freeholder of the Eastgate Shopping Centre with 

Rockspring Investors holding a significant long leasehold interest of the whole 
centre expiring 31st March 2191. The Council have a long lease back of the Indoor 
Market Hall at a peppercorn rent expiring 31st March 2092. Further details of the 
term and lease were set out in the Report to Cabinet briefing on 16th July 2014. This 
report set out a full options appraisal to move the market to various alternative 
locations but concluded that the preferred option was to continue negotiations to 
modernise and move the market to the Eastgat
[...]
n which we are presently consulting. In addition to help further 
inform this draft strategy we have been undertaking a survey about Markets in the 
City. These are both very much works in progress and their outcome will be 
reported on once consultation has been completed. In addition the all party Task 
and Finish Group is looking at the Eastgate Indoor Market. This group will report to 
Cabinet on completion of the review. 

 
6.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
6.1 To achieve an attractive and well used indoor market with greater footfall both for 

the Eastgate Centre and the City Centre generally. The market stall holders would 
have the opportunity to trade from a new environment and in a modern format 
appealing to a wider cross section of customers. Their overheads would be under 
strict control without the uncertainty of paying for the maintenance of an old and 
expensive building. 

 
6.2     The long term vision for the Gloucester Indoor Market should be to create a vibrant 

and relevant retail destination as an antidote to bland supermarket environments 
and cheap competition from e-commerce.  

 
6.3     By entering into a Partnership with Rockspring Investors and investing in a lease for 

a new indoor market, the City Council would make a bold statement and 
commitment to retail regeneration in Gloucester. This may provide confidence to 
retailers wishing to expand in the City Centre and assist other schemes, such as  

           Kings Quarter and both Eastgate and Kings Walk shopping centres.  
 
6.4    Additionally the existing traders would be encouraged to modernise and invest in 

their business thereby creating a larger and more sustainable market. Many towns 
and cities support markets in excess of 60 stalls.                

 
7.0 Future Work and Conclusions 
 
7.1 Following confirmation of the recommendations, negotiations will be resumed with 

Rockspring Investors for a lease acquisition of the first floor and consideration of the 
ground
[...]
 works to comply with current and local / national

planning and building laws.

This drawing is the property of Small Back Room.

Copyright is reserved by Small Back Room and this drawing

is issued on the condition that it is not copied, reproduced,

retained or disclosed to any unauthorised person, either

wholly or in part without the consent in writing of Small Back

Room.

All works to be carried out by a contractor competent to

undertake the type of construction works indicated on this

drawing.

06-12-13

DRAWING ISSUED AS WORK IN PROGRESS ONLY INFORMATION REQUIRED PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY SITE WORKS

NOTE - ALL FINISHES TO CONFORM TO CLASS "0" SSFPage 83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Flood Assets Report
	Flood Assets Report (Appendix 1)
	Flood Assets Report (Appendix 2)

	7 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) - Review of Procedural Guide
	RIPA - Review of Procedural Guide (Appendix 1)

	8 Financial Monitoring Quarter 2 Report
	Financial Monitoring Quarter 2 (Appendix 1)
	Financial Monitoring Quarter 2 (Appendix 2)
	Financial Monitoring Quarter 2 (Appendix 3)

	9 City Centre Investment Fund Allocations and Update
	10 The Future of the Eastgate Indoor Market
	The Future of the Eastgate Indoor Market (Appendix 1)




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 12th November 2014 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. James (Chair), Norman, Organ and Porter 

   
Others in Attendance 
  
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Dallimore 

 
 

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

42. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2014 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

43. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions. 
 
 

44. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 
 

45. FLOOD ASSETS REPORT  
 
Cabinet considered a report which informed them of the flood alleviation works that 
had been completed across the City in 2013/14 and those that were currently in 
progress.  The document also outlined future planned works. 
 
Cabinet endorsed the report and commented on the innovative work which had 
taken place and the progress which had been made.  Cabinet placed on record its 
thanks to the Officers involved. 



CABINET 
12.11.14 

 

2 

 
RESOLVED  
 

(1) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the importance of flood alleviation works within the City to 

minimise the risk and impact of flooding events be recognised. 
 
(3) That the partnership work that is being undertaken to reduce flood risk 

in the City be acknowledged and supported. 
 
(4) That officers continue to investigate additional sources of funding to 

maximise opportunities to reduce flood risk for residents and 
businesses across the City.  

 
(5) That opportunities to provide information, education, and signposting 

and to undertake consultation be pursued to help reduce the impact of 
the reduction in funding available for schemes. 

 
 

46. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) - REVIEW OF 
PROCEDURAL GUIDE  
 
Cabinet considered a report which sought their approval for a review and update of 
the Council’s procedural guidance on RIPA. 
 
Cabinet was informed that the changes would also be considered by the Council’s 
Audit and Governance Committee, prior to the matter being examined at a meeting 
of Full Council on 20 November 2014. 
 
Cabinet endorsed the report.  
 
RESOLVED – That the changes to the Procedural Guide at Appendix 1 to the 
report be approved. 
 
 

47. FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 2 REPORT  
 
Cabinet considered a report which set out financial monitoring details including 
budget variances, year end forecasts, and progress made against agreed savings 
targets for the second quarter ended 30th September 2014.  The report also 
highlighted some key performance indicators. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources remarked that the report had 
been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 10 November 2014 
when Members had noted the recommendations and requested a further 
breakdown of the figures outlined in paragraph 6.1.  
 
Cabinet acknowledged the satisfactory progress made despite the challenges faced 
by the organisation.   It was recognised that whilst some savings were taking longer 



CABINET 
12.11.14 

 

3 

to accrue than had been anticipated  that the General Fund balance would continue 
to be added to. 
 
The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Culture 
placed on record his thanks to the Officers. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

48. CITY CENTRE INVESTMENT FUND ALLOCATIONS AND UPDATE  
 
Cabinet considered a report which updated them on projects within the City Centre 
Investment Fund delivery programme. 
 
The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Culture 
summarised the key headlines in the report.  He commended Gloucestershire 
Highways for their assistance and remarked that the Gloucester Historic Buildings 
Company had indicated support for proposed works to 26 Westgate Street.  
 
Cabinet was pleased to note the various schemes which benefited from the 
Investment Fund which would help to make the City more vibrant and attractive to  
entrepreneurs and tourists.  Cabinet further noted that the outcome of a Round 1 
Heritage Lottery Fund bid in respect of the City Museum was expected during 
November. 
.   
RESOLVED  
 

(1) That the public toilet allocation of £100,000 be used to provide a 
new facility at the relocated Tourist Information Centre, subject to 
the outcome of detailed feasibility studies.  
 

(2) That a further £5,000 be allocated to cover the cost of the Urban 
Designer to develop the Lighting Schemes up to 30th September 
2015. 

 
(3) That the updates be noted in respect of the specific funding 

proposals. 
 

(4) That the prioritisation of Longsmith Street Car Park and the 
Eastgate Street frontage of the Kings Walk Car Park for the 
treatment of their facades be confirmed. 

 
 

49. THE FUTURE OF THE EASTGATE INDOOR MARKET  
 
Cabinet considered a report which updated them on options for the regeneration of 
the Indoor Market Hall at the Eastgate Shopping Centre and which sought approval 
to progress negotiations with the head leaseholder, Rockspring Investors. 
 
The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Culture 
summarised the current position and advised on the outcome of discussions by the 



CABINET 
12.11.14 

 

4 

indoor market working group and the results of consultation with market traders.  
The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Culture 
stressed that no decisions were being taken at this point in time and that the 
Council had time to consider options pending the sale of the Rockspring Investors 
lease for the Eastgate Centre.  He added that NABMA, an organisation which 
promoted the interests of market traders, would also be consulted. 
 
Cabinet acknowledged the importance of the market whilst recognising that it could 
not go on forever in its existing location.  Cabinet endorsed the recommendations in 
the report. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

(1) That the City Council continue negotiations with their headlease 
holder, Rockspring Investors, to create a new indoor market either 
on the first floor or split between the ground and first floors of the 
Eastgate Shopping Centre subject to:  
a) acceptable arrangements for layout and rental levels being 

agreed with a focus on attracting new food and other retailers 
and subject to all existing market traders being offered an 
opportunity for a new stall if they so wish. 

b) final agreement as to costs with Rockspring Investors and a 
proper return being achieved for the City Council’s leasehold 
investment.  

c) acceptable lease terms being agreed to ensure longevity and 
flexibility for both the new first floor and the existing ground 
floor premises.          

d) satisfactory Consultant’s report to demonstrate best value. 
           

(2) That only essential repairs are undertaken to the existing market 
hall for the very short term with a view to closing the building 
once the new market is fully operational. Negotiations with 
Rockspring to take place to minimise any essential repairs 
following service of their dilapidations notice. The cost of these 
essential repairs could form part of the service charge recovery in 
accordance with normal practice until the market moves to the 
new location. 

 
           (3)   That officers negotiate with Rockspring Investors regarding the 

future of the existing market hall site and how this asset may be 
used for the benefit of the Council, the Eastgate Shopping Centre 
and the city centre generally, and report back to Cabinet in due 
course.  

 
 

50. RUGBY WORLD CUP BANNERS - EXEMPTION FROM CONTRACT STANDING 
ORDERS  
 
Cabinet considered a report which sought approval for an exemption to the 
application of Contract Standing Orders to the procurement of a contractor to sell 



CABINET 
12.11.14 

 

5 

advertising space for the streetlight and bridge banners erected in connection with 
the Rugby World Cup.  Cabinet endorsed the recommendation in the report. 
 
RESOLVED – that an exemption to the application of Contract Standing 
Orders to the procurement of a contractor to sell advertising space for the 
streetlight and bridge banners erected in connection with the Rugby World 
Cup be granted for the reasons set out in the report. 
 
 

51. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the following item of 
business on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public 
are present during consideration of this item there will be disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
as amended. 
 
Agenda Item No.  Description of Exempt Information 
12  Paragraph 1: information relating to any individual. 
 

Paragraph 3: information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information 

 
 

52. UPDATE ON GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR GLOUCESTERSHIRE 
AIRPORT LIMITED  
 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations as set out in paragraph 2.1 of the 
exempt report be approved. 
 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:00 hours 
Time of conclusion:  18:50 hours 

Chair 
 

 


